
1 

 
 
 
 
 
Please click HERE to 
View the meeting or use 
The link below 
 
https://bit.ly/3qQG1Ef 
 
 

Andy Ellis 
Governance and Scrutiny Officer 

Direct : 020 8132 1111 
  
 
 

e-mail: andy.ellis@enfield.gov.uk 
 

HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

Wednesday, 24th March, 2021 at 7.00 pm  
 

This will be a virtual meeting 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors : Huseyin Akpinar, Kate Anolue, Dinah Barry (Community First -  
Leader), Chris Dey, Christine Hamilton (Deputy Mayor), Saray Karakus, 
Edward Smith and Doug Taylor 
 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the Council are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to the items on the 
agenda.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 JANUARY 2021  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To receive and agree the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2021. 

 

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MjAxZGUwNjgtZWE0OC00ODU1LWIxNzAtOGI1NThiNWE4ZDVj%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cc18b91d-1bb2-4d9b-ac76-7a4447488d49%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22130ceb0f-d23a-4c40-8143-dd82f56493c1%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d&btype=a&role=a
https://bit.ly/3qQG1Ef


2 

4. COVID-19 UPDATE ON THE POSITION IN ENFIELD   
 
 To receive the latest data in relation to COVID-19 infections and fatalities and 

details of the vaccine roll-out programme. This information will be circulated 
the day before the meeting, ensuring the most current data is provided. 
 

5. ADULT SAFEGUARDING ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 7 - 18) 
 
 To receive the Annual Adult Safeguarding Report.  

 
6. WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21  (Pages 19 - 20) 
 
 To note the work programme for 2020/21 

 
7. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 To note that future meeting dates will be confirmed at Annual Council in May. 

 
 
 



HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL - 21.1.2021 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HEALTH & ADULT 
SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON THURSDAY, 
21ST JANUARY, 2021 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Kate Anolue, Dinah Barry (Community First -  Leader), 
Chris Dey, Christine Hamilton (Deputy Mayor), Saray Karakus, Edward Smith and 
Doug Taylor 
 
Officers: Bindi Nagra, Director of Health and Adult Social Care, Clare Duignan, 
Head of Integrated Mental Health, Doug Wilson, Head of Strategy and Service 
Development, Matt Casey Service Manager, Strategy and Service Development. 
Glenn Stewart, Asst Director of Public Health, Dudu Sher-Arami, Consultant in Public 
Health. 
 
 
Also Attending: Andrew Wright, Dr Pardeep Grewal and Emily Burch, Barnet, 
Enfield and Haringey Mental Health Trust. Deborah McBeal, Riyad Karim, Hetul 
Shah, Annie Stork, Vee Scott, Manish Kumar, Emdadur Rahman, Paul Gouldstone 
and Richard Dale, Clinical Commissioning Group.  
 

 
18. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair, Cllr Edward Smith welcomed everyone to the meeting. Apologies 
for absence were received from Cllr Huseyin Akpinar. 
 

19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

20. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 NOVEMBER 2020  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 November were agreed.  
 
Matters Arising 
 
There have been 17 deaths in care homes since November. Currently 34 care 
homes have recorded infections, totalling 63 residents and 49 staff. This 
figure is a reduction on previous weeks.  
 
It was confirmed that all  the 82 care homes in the borough have PCR tests 
and Lateral Flow Tests.  
 
No further data has been received from NHS England. 
 
When leaving hospital, any covid positive resident will spend a period of time 
in one of 115 step-down beds provided in North Central London, before 
returning to their care home. 30 beds are provided at Chase Farm Hospital. 

Public Document PackPage 1 Agenda Item 3



HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL - 21.1.2021 

No covid positive resident is returned to their care home before this period o
[...]
es will employ an additional 100 staff ii) The crisis offer 
will be strengthened. Both aspects will reduce the demand for in-
patient beds by providing greater service provision in the community. 

 
The Cllr Smith thanked Andrew Wright and Pardeep Grewal for a very clear 
and succinct presentation. The Chair asked Members for any comments or 
questions. 
 

Page 2



HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL - 21.1.2021 

12) In response to a question concerning mental health issues resulting 
from social isolation and the strain on future service provision, it was 
noted that the impact is most likely to be felt within 
psychological/talking therapy areas. 

13) Pockets of deprivation in the east of the borough are likely to see a 
negative impact of social isolation. The impact on vulnerable young 
people will not be evident for some years to come. 

14) It was noted that there is a critical relationship between services such 
as the local authority schools service and the BEH MHT as part of an 
integrated provision. 

15) Just over a third of the 3,700 staff have been vaccinated and issues 
around staff being reluctant to have a vaccine are being addressed. 
Absence rates for general sickness are no different but in Enfield, its 
below average but much higher in other specific service areas. 

16) Reluctance to receive a vaccination is an issue, especially within the 
African Community and further work is needed to encourage greater 
take-up. The aim is to have all BEH MHT staff vaccinated.  

17) In congratulating the Trust for all their valuable work, it was recognised 
that fatigue is now an issue.  

18) It was noted that acute trusts now have protocols in place for testing 
when a patient leaves hospital to return to a care home. This is not 
such an issue for the Mental Health Trust. 

19) It was confirmed that the additional funding referred to would amount to 
£10m over 3 years across the 3 boroughs. 

 
The Chair noted all the valuable work the trust a
[...]
stion on engaging with the African community and 
the use of zoom church meetings, it was confirmed that work is being 

Page 4



HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL - 21.1.2021 

undertaken with faith leaders and Cllr Anolue will provide health 
partners with additional contact details. 

22) A question was asked relating to the type and availability of the various 
vaccines. It was noted that Enfield take all vaccines given, however, as 
the Pfizer vaccine expires within 3.5 days, supplies of this are used first 
to avoid wastage. Other types of vaccine are more stable and suitable 
for storing. 

23) The Pfizer vaccine provides 90% protection following the first dose. 
This increases to 95% after the second dose, however, the period of 
protection is also increased following the second vaccination. 

24) In response to a question, it was confirmed that with adequate supplies 
of vaccine provided, if is likely that the top 4 cohorts will be vaccinated 
in the required time period. 

25) It was confirmed that the current guidance is not to mix and match 
vaccines between the first dose and the second dose.  

26) In October of this year, the flu vaccination programme will commence 
once more, initially targeted at the over 65’s. By that time, this age 
group would have received their second covid vaccination and would 
not be compromised by having the flu immunisation.  

 
Cllr Smith praised the tremendous efforts of the NHS and noted the success 
of the vaccination programme in Enfield.  

 
 

 
 

23. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY - EXTRA CARE SERVICES AT ALCAZAR 
COURT AND SKINNERS COURT  (TO FOLLOW)  
 
Cllr Cazimoglu, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care introduced 
this item, for noting.  
 

1) Extra care service provision provides independent, adapted 
accommodation with care and support available 24 hours per day, 7 
days per week.   

2) The service caters for a mixed community of need providing both low 
and high levels of support. This type of service often prevents or delays 
the need for people to enter residential care. 

3) The retendering process will be concluded by the end of January, with 
a lot of healthy interest in the contracts available. The final report will 
go to Cabinet for approval in April.  

4) It was confirmed that continuity of care would be provided, irrespective 
of the outcome of the retendering process. 

 
24. WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21  

 
The work programme was noted. The agenda items for the next meeting in 
March will be considered further. 
       ACTION: Cllr Smith/Andy Ellis 
 

Page 5



HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL - 21.1.2021 

25. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The date of the next meeting was noted as Wednesday 24 March 2021. 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

 

London Borough of Enfield 
 
Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
 
Meeting Date – 24th March 2021 
 

 
Subject:  Adult Safeguarding Annual Report Priorities 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Alev Cazimoglu 
Executive Director: Tony Theodoulou 
 
Key Decision:  
 

 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1.   
Each year local Safeguarding Adults Boards are required to publish their annual 
report. The Care Act requires, that as part of that report, the Safeguarding Adults 
Board should highlight the work undertaken during the year and the priorities for 
the coming year.  
 
This report, the Safeguarding Enfield Annual report priorities for 2021-22 and 
update on 2020-21, sets out the safeguarding partnership activity for adults.  
 
It highlights actions taken to prevent neglect, abuse and exploitation against 
adults at risks. The priorities are part the Safeguarding Enfield Annual Report, 
which covers both Adults and Children’s Safeguarding. In the attached priorities 
report, both adults and childrens information is presented, to highlight the areas 
we are seeking to implement together and the learning we are sharing. 
 
This is partnership report and is being presented to Scrutiny as part of a 
consultation with partners for comments on the 2021-22 priorities. The priorities 
will then be presented to the Safeguarding Adults Board and Safeguarding 
Childrens Partnership’s Executive meeting for agreement and sign-off. 
 
 
Proposal(s) 
 
2. 
Please note the activities of the Safeguarding Adults Board 2020-21 and provide 
feedback on the priorities for 2021-22. 
 
Reason for Proposal(s) 
 
3.  
 
 
Relevance to the Council Plan 
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



 

 

4. 
Safe, healthy and Confident communities 

 
The work of the Safeguarding Enfield Partnership meets the Council’s priority of 
Safe, healthy, Confident communities. 

 
The purpose of safeguarding work is to protect children, young people, adults at 
risk, and their carers and families so that they can all thrive in the borough. The 
Partnership’s approach to safeguarding focusses on well-trained staff who can 
effectively engage and manage the risks that may be present. 

 
For Adults, as part of the ‘Prevent Abuse’ priority, the Partnership will be 
developing our IT/ Social Media offering alongside a community engagement 
programme, via the Community Awareness Raising group.  

 
The aim of our work is to improve the awareness of abuse, understand how to 
report it, and also to reduce isolation, an issue which is known to increase levels 
of vulnerability. There is also ongoing work with local adult social care providers, 
which will ensure we support local providers to maintain the standards and 
minimise the risk of services becoming unsafe.  
 

 
Background 
 
5. 
There are statutory duties for publishing an annual Safeguarding Adults Report. 
The duties require specific information to be provided. For the Safeguarding 
Adults Board, the Care Act requires that the report include:  
 

- what it has done during that year to achieve its objectives and strategy;  
- what each member has done during that year to implement the strategy 
- information on Safeguarding Adults Reviews, including information on 

referrals Received, the on-going Reviews and key learning from Reviews 
that have been published.  

 
Main Considerations for the Council 
 
6. 
The summary of the key issues or achievements of the year highlight: 
 

 Safeguarding response during COVID-19 across the Partnership, 
including: 

o Regular contact with care homes,  
o welfare calls by our quality checkers 
o analysis of concerns during lockdown 
o contributing to London wide work – insights 
o Extra-ordinary Safeguarding Adults Board meeting held. 

 

 New Safeguarding Enfield website launched  

 Training included: Substance misuse and hidden harm, PREVENT and 
modern slavery.  

Page 8



 

 

 Safeguarding Adults Review learning themes developed through action 
plan analysis. 

 
Important areas of work for 2021-22 

 Detailed data analysis work in Enfield and regionally to better understand 
the impact of COVID and trends around abuse 

 Introduction of network of safeguarding champions through the 
Community Awareness Raising group. 

 Pilot project extended to include 250 devices (Amazon Echo Shows) to 
connect service users with their family and friends. 

 
Across the Partnership, our primary responsibility is to provide a way for the 
local agencies to work together to safeguard those at risk, and to ensure that the 
arrangements in place are working effectively. 
 
2020-21 has been a busy year for the Safeguarding Adults Board. Despite 
numerous changes, agencies across the partnership have continued to 
demonstrate strong commitment to the work of the Safeguarding Adults Board 
and its activities, through the Activity groups.  
 
The Safeguarding Adults Board remains committed to a programme of 
monitoring and assuring the quality of safeguarding activity across Enfield. This 
programme of robust analysis and challenge will continue to ensure that adults at 
risk of abuse or harm are identified and responded to speedily and effectively. 
 
At Enfield Council, we are adopting a strengths-based ap
[...]
and 
guidance. 
 
 
Workforce Implications 
 
15. 
The report refers to work carried out in response to Covid-19 pandemic. The 
Council is committed to protecting the health, safety and welfare of its’ workforce. 
The following measures have been put in place to support staff during the COVID 
pandemic to enable the continuing provision of services to the residents of 
Enfield; 
 

 Assessment of work activities and the environment and taking measures to 
reduce the risks as far as practicable. 

 Deployment of staff to alternative roles to support vulnerable residents. 

 Providing Coronavirus FAQ updates for staff with input from Human 
Resources, the Public Health Team and other teams across the Council, 
including links to Government, Public Health England and NHS guidance and 
information. 

 Enabling remote working. 

 Supporting staff’s mental health and wellbeing by signposting to support such 
as the EAP Helpline. 

 Providing continued access to learning and development opportunities by 
promoting remote learning and providing virtual learning and development 
events and workshops. 

 

Page 11



 

 

 
Property Implications 
 
16. 
None 

 
Other Implications 

 
17. 
None 
 
Options Considered 
 
18. 
Producing two annual reports (including these priorities), one for the 
Safeguarding Adults Board and another for the Safeguarding Children 
Partnership, was considered.  
 
Feedback from residents is that they are more likely to engage with one report 
and one conversation about abuse and risk, rather than two. 
 
 
Conclusions 
 
19. 
Please note the report.  
 

Report Author: [Bharat Ayer] 
[Safeguarding Service Manager (Adults and Children’s) 
Partnerships] 

 [bharat.ayer@enfield.gov.uk] 
 [Tel No.] 
 
Date of report:  8th March 2021 
 
Appendices 
 
 
Background Papers 
The following documents have been relied on in the preparation of this report: 
 
The Adult Safeguarding Annual Report priorities for 2021/22 and update on 
2020/21 work.  

Page 12



     

 

 

 

 

Adult Safeguarding Annual Report  
 

Safeguarding Enfield update on 2020-21 
And priorities for 2021-22 

 
 
 
 
 

March 2021 
Version 1.0 

 

P
age 13



Safeguarding Enfield Priorities 2021-22 
 

 
Introduction: 

This report presents the priorities for the Safeguarding Enfield Partnership for 2021-2022, as well as an update on the work over 2020-21. 

These areas are published in the Safeguarding Enfield Annual Report, which includes actions and priorities for both adult and children’s 

safeguarding.  

The Safeguarding Enfield Partnership brings together organisations which work across Enfield to ensure there are effective arrangements in 

place to safeguard adults at risk, children and young people. The Partnership plays a crucial role in: the prevention of abuse; quality assuring 

responses to concerns; and ensuring system improvements are being made when tragic incidents occur.  

In this report, we present the progress made against the Safeguarding Adults Strategy 5-year plan alongside the priority areas for the coming 

year. For our Children’s Safeguarding Partnership, we are building on the progress of our first year under the new statutory arrangements, 

where the Police, Health, and Local Authority have shared responsibility for the safeguarding of children and young people. The main 

requirements for the Safeguarding Children Partnership have been defined in Working Together 2018.   

These priorities have been developed to ensure we take steps towards our vision of:  

“a community where adults at risk, children and young people can live free from abuse and 

harm; a place that does not tolerate abuse; where we all work together to stop abuse 

happening at all, and where we all know what to do if it does take place.” 

 

Please note:  

These priorities will be agreed by the Safeguarding Adults Board and Safeguarding Children’s Partnership Executive Meeting respectively. The final version will be 

published as part of the Safeguarding Enfield Annual Report 2020-21.  

  

P
age 14



Safeguarding Enfield Priorities 2021-22 
 

 

Safeguarding Priority 1 – Prevent Abuse  

 

Sa What is our objective? How are we going to do this? 2020-21 Actions How will we know 2020-21 update 2021-22 Actions 

Engage with our 
community, to promote a 
culture where abuse and 
neglect are not tolerated 
 
(Adults and Children) 
 

Create a culture in Enfield where 
our community has a zero 
tolerance of abuse and neglect 
and understands how to report 
any concerns they may have.  
 

Community Awareness Raising 
Activity group to develop 
approach with Third sector 
starting with website layout and 
language. 

Attendance and feedback 
from community 
engagement activity. 
 
 
 

Impacted by Covid 
New website launched with 
improved access on devices. 
Improved accessibility features 
 

Continue work on website. 
Develop network of 
Safeguarding Champions 
through Community Awareness 
raising group. 

Use technology and social 
media to engage with our 
community, professionals, 
providers and voluntary 
organisations 
 
(Adults and Children) 
 

Improve website a social media 
presence, so people can stay 
informed and report concerns; 
promote developments in 
assistive technologies and social 
media options (including video 
calls). 
 
 

Develop online resources to 
support residents to recognise 
abuse and stay safe. Further 
develop social media approaches. 
Ensure learning is presented via 
videos 

More visits to website, use 
of social media to report 
concerns, start to collect 
feedback on how social 
media and assistive 
technologies are helping 
people through customer 
audits. 
 
 

New website developed with 
videos added. More work to be 
done 
 
 

More social media activity and 
work with Safeguarding 
Ambassadors to develop this 
approach. 

Work to reduce isolation 
(which can increase 
safeguarding risks) 
 
(Adults)  
 
 

Online training; community 
engagement to encou
[...]
 AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 2020-21 

 
 

WORK 
 

 
Lead Officer 

9 September 2020-  
Planning Session 

3 November 2020 21 January 2021 24 March 2021 

Date papers to be with Governance 
and Scrutiny Team 

 n/a 23 October 2020 12 January 2021 15 March 2021 

Specific Topics      

 
Local Priorities 2020-21 
 

Tony 
Theodoulou/Bindi 
Nagra/Stuart 
Lines/CCG Reps 

Verbal update    

 
Older People’s Assessment Unit at 
Chase Farm Hospital 
 

Royal Free/ Chase 
Farm/ Lead 
Commisioners 

 Report   

Reconfiguration of the NHS 
 

    Report -*see note 
below 

North Middlesex Hospital Trust  
 
 

Maria Cane, CEO -
NMUH Trust 

  Follow up on CQC 
Inspection 
(to be rescheduled) 

 

Immunisation Take-up  
 

Stuart Lines   Report  
 

Standing Items      

 
Covid-19 
 

  Report - Care 
Homes (to include 
finances during 
and post 
pandemic) 

Report – Mental Health Report - TBC 

Monitoring/ 
update 

     

Adult Safeguarding Report  
 

   Annual Report 

Reardon Court 
 

  Progress Report   

Work Programme      

Setting the Health and Adult Social 
Care Scrutiny Work Programme  

Andy Ellis Agree Work 
Programme 

   

P
age 19

A
genda Item

 6



              HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 2020-21 

*Reconfiguration of the NHS Report to include the introduction of Integrated Care Partnerships, Accountable Care Organisations, 

Primary and Acute Care Systems and replacement of the Public Health England. These changes are being led by the NHS but with 

much greater involvement of local authorities and the care sector going forward. The Scrutiny Panel need to establish how the 

Council is gearing up for all these changes.  

   

P
age 20


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 JANUARY 2021
	Minutes

	5 ADULT SAFEGUARDING ANNUAL REPORT
	Adult Safeguarding Update and Priorities Report

	6 WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21



Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL - 24.3.2021 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HEALTH & ADULT 
SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 
24TH MARCH, 2021 

 
 

MEMBERS:  
 
Present: Councillors Edward Smith, Chris Dey, Kate Anolue, Christine Hamilton, 
*Saray Karakus and Doug Taylor 
 
Absent: Councillors Huseyin Akpinar and Dinah Barry 
 
Officers: 
 
Bindi Nagra (Director  of Health & Adult Social Care), Glenn Stewart (Assistant 
Director of Public Health), Bharat Ayer (Safeguarding Service Manager 
Partnerships), Sharon Burgess (Head of Service - Safeguarding Adults, Complaints 
and Quality Assurance), Penelope Williams (Governance and Scrutiny Officer) and 
Jacqui Hurst (Governance and Scrutiny Officer) 
 
Also Attending: Councillor Alev Cazimoglu (Cabinet Member for Health and Social 
Care), Councillor Mahtab Uddin (Cabinet Member for Public Health), Councillor Anne 
Brown.   
 

 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  

 
Councillor Edward Smith (Chair) welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Huseyin Akpinar and 
Councillor Dinah Barry.  
 
*Note: Due to technical difficulties, Councillor Saray Karakus had attended the 
meeting as an observer but had been unable to participate in the meeting.  
 
The Panel were reminded of the current Purdah period during the meeting as 
follows:  
 
“We are now in Purdah and during this heightened period of sensitivity it is 
important that we ensure that Council resources are not used for political 
purposes. With this in mind, councillors are reminded that when at Council 
events or public meetings, councillors must not use that platform for political 
purposes. If Officers in attendance at the meeting believe this is happening 
the Chair of the meeting will be informed.” 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 



HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL - 24.3.2021 

3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 JANUARY 2021  
 
The minutes of the Panel meeting held on 21 January 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record.  
 
The following matter was raised in discussion of the minutes:  
 
1. Immunisation Take-Up – Councillor Anolue outlined the work that she 

had undertaken since the last Panel meeting with local community 
groups in order the promote vaccine take-up. The Panel expressed 
their appreciation of her important contribution as a community 
representative. 
  

 
4. COVID-19 UPDATE ON THE POSITION IN ENFIELD  

 
Glenn Stewart (Assistant Director of Public Health) presented to Members the 
latest data in relation to COVID-19 infections and fatalities, together with 
details of the vaccine roll-out programme.  
 
Members expressed their concern at the late circulation of the information 
whilst noting that this had been delayed in order to provide the most current 
data available for the Panel’s consideration. The delay in obtaining the 
required NHS data was explained to the Panel. Members requested that such 
future reports were circulated at an earlier stage. 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The detailed information as outlined on the presentation slides 

including:  

 The total number of cases and deaths 

 The number of new cases and recent deaths 

 The infection rate per 100,000 

 How Enfield compared with other areas 

 The testing rate per 100,000 

 Vaccination levels 

 Care Settings 

 Schools 

 Wards with the highest infection rate 
 

2. The graphs provided illustrated the level of triages and death rates 
which had both reduced. The statistics were also divided into age 
groups, there had been a significant reduction in the older age groups.  
 

3. Further illustrations on infection rates were shown by Borough and 
ward maps. In general the infection rates were falling.  
 

4. The hospital data provided as at 23 March 2021. 
 



HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL - 24.3.2021 

5. The data showed that a total of 125,591 had received their first 
vaccination dose (excluding care homes). It had not been possible to 
provide a breakdown of this data, however the significant progress 
being made was noted. Glenn Stewart undertook to circulate further 
detailed data to Panel Members when it became available.  
 

6. Members expressed their appreciation to all involved in rolling out the 
successful and effective vaccination programme in the Borough. The 
situation was continuing to improve, and positive progress made. The 
effectiveness of the vaccine in both preventing symptoms and 
transmission were highlighted. It was noted that the Dugdale Centre 
had been set up as a vaccination centre which had capacity to 
administer up to 1,000 vaccines per day. 
 

7. In response to questions raised, Members were advised that it was still 
the intention for the 2nd doses of the vaccine to be provided within 12 
weeks of the 1st dose. There were currently two booking systems, 
directly through the GP or via the NHS central booking system. The 
booking systems varied regarding the booking of the 2nd vaccine.  
 

8. The Panel were informed by Councillor Mahtab Uddin (Cabinet 
Member for Public Health) of “pop-up” vaccination centres that had 
taken place at the Edmonton Islamic Centre and Enfield Mosque. 
Councillor Uddin undertook to advise all Councillors when future ones 
were planned in the Borough.  
 

9. A discussion took place on the testing arrangements in the Borough’s 
Care Homes for visitors, residents and staff. There continued to be a 
significant level of testing undertaken. In response to questions raised, 
Members were informed of the current rate of vaccination for both 
residents and staff for all bed based care provision across all client 
groups: 90.4% for residents (slightly above the London average); 
63.3% for staff (slightly below the London average but this should be 
viewed in the context of the high number of care homes in the 
Borough). The rates were continuing to improve and, good progress 
continued to be made. Members noted the national discussions taking 
place and the targets being sought.  
 

10. Members expressed their thanks to Glenn Stewart for his informative 
presentation and praised the valuable work that continued and the 
positive progress being made.  
 

11. In response to an issue raised regarding recent entry to the North 
Middlesex Hospital and the queuing system experienced, Bindi Nagra 
(Director of Health and Adult Social Care), undertook to investigate the 
issue and respond directly to the Councillor concerned.  
 

A discussion took place at this point of the meeting on significant and 
emerging issues relating to the reconfiguration of the NHS, as reflected in 



HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL - 24.3.2021 

Minute No. 6 below, and following a recent meeting of the North Central 
London Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 

5. ADULT SAFEGUARDING ANNUAL REPORT  
 
Councillor Edward Smith (Chair) invited Councillor Alev Cazimoglu (Cabinet 
Member for Health and Social Care) to introduce the Adult Safeguarding 
Annual Report Priorities to the Panel.  
 
NOTED  
 
1. Councillor Cazimoglu expressed her thanks to the Board Members and 

Officers for their significant and valuable work during a very difficult 
year with the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic. Additional work had 
been undertaken to deal with the pressures experienced. Sharon 
Burgess (Head of Service – Safeguarding Adults, Complaints and 
Quality Assurance) and Bharat Ayer (Safeguarding Service Manager 
(Adults and Children’s) Partnerships) were invited to present the report 
to the Panel.  
 

2. That this was a Partnership report that was being presented to the 
Scrutiny Panel as part of a consultation with partners for comments on 
the 2021/22 priorities. The priorities would then be presented to the 
Safeguarding Adults Board and Safeguarding Children’s Partnership 
Executive meeting for agreement and sign-off.  
 

3. The summary of the key issues or achievements of the year, as set out 
in the report, including:  
 

 Safeguarding response during the pandemic across the 
Partnership including: regular contact with care homes; welfare 
calls by quality checkers; analysis of concerns during lockdown; 
contributing to London-wide work; additional Board meeting 
held; new Safeguarding Enfield website launched; training 
provided; safeguarding adults review learning themes 
developed.  
 

4. The important areas of work for 2021/22 included: detailed data 
analysis work in Enfield and regionally to better understand the impact 
of the pandemic and trends around abuse; the introduction of a 
network of safeguarding champions through the Community 
Awareness Raising group; a pilot project extended to include 250 
devices (Amazon Echo Shows) to connect service users with their 
family and friends.  
 

5. Officers thanked the Panel for the opportunity to outline and highlight to 
Members the important Adult Safeguarding work that continued to be 
undertaken and the key areas of focus for the coming year. Members 
were invited to raise any comments and questions in response.  
 



HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL - 24.3.2021 

6. In response to a question raised, Members were advised of the work 
that was being undertaken and developed to support victims of 
domestic violence in the Borough which included working with 
voluntary agencies. Further detailed information would be circulated to 
the Panel Members.  
 

7. Members were advised of the safeguarding work which had been and 
continued to be carried out following concerns raised over cases of “do 
not resuscitate” reports. Work had been carried out with partners and 
assurances provided with testing undertaken with care homes and a 
current community project taking place.  
 

8. Members were advised that the full and detailed Safeguarding Enfield 
Annual report was presented to Members each year in June/July. The 
Annual report provided information including trends and comparisons 
and the level and impact of work undertaken. The report presented to 
the Panel at this stage was providing an opportunity for Scrutiny to 
comment and provide feedback on the proposed priorities for 2021/22. 
Members’ views could then be reflected in the report going forward.  
 

9. In conclusion, the Panel noted the report and priorities for 2021/22 and 
expressed their appreciation of this important area of work and, looked 
forward to receiving the full and detailed Annual report in due course.  

 
6. WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21  

 
NOTED 
 
1. The Panel’s work programme form 2020/21.  

 
2. The outstanding issues and matters raised during the meeting as set 

out below.  
 

3. The North Middlesex Hospital Trust, follow up report awaited on the 
Care Quality Commission (CQC) inspection. Due to the pressures 
experienced through the Covid-19 pandemic it had not be possible for 
a senior representative to attend a Panel meeting for this item. This 
matter would need to be rescheduled for the new municipal year.   
 

4. As discussed during the meeting and outlined below, Members 
requested that an additional meeting of the Panel be scheduled to deal 
with two significant issues relating to the Re-configuration of the NHS 
(listed on the Panel’s current work programme) and the London Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) GP Contract Changes. It was noted that 
Councillor Edward Smith and Councillor Christine Hamilton had 
attended a recent meeting of the North Central London Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting and they outlined to 
Members the current work in progress and consultation taking place. 
 



HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL - 24.3.2021 

5. Councillor Alev Cazimoglu (Cabinet Member for Health and Social 
Care) and Bindi Nagra (Director of Health and Adult Social Care) 
responded and informed Members of the current processes being 
followed and actions being taken by the Council. A significant amount 
of work would be required going forward including a full analysis of 
both mandatory and discretionary requirements. A summary of the 
some of the main points were outlined to the Members.  Further 
information was required and it was not a matter for discussion by the 
Panel at this meeting.  
 

6. Members requested that an additional meeting be scheduled as soon 
as practical following the London Mayoral Election on 6 May and 
Annual Council meeting on 19 May 2021 to deal with these important 
issues. The Panel would be guided by appropriate officers on the 
timing of the meeting and the availability of the required information for 
consideration. Councillor Smith undertook to discuss further with 
Officers on the Panel’s behalf and circulate a proposed meeting date to 
the Members at the earliest opportunity.  

 
7. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
NOTED, that this was the last scheduled meeting of the Scrutiny Panel in the 
current municipal year. The dates for future meetings of the Panel would be 
confirmed at the Annual Council meeting in May 2021.  
 
As detailed above, an additional meeting of the Panel would be scheduled at 
the earliest appropriate date in the new municipal year.  
 
Members reiterated that all future reports to the Panel should be circulated 
with the agenda. 
 
 
 
 
 


